
1 
Agreement No. 17-084-RFP-4 

Amendment No. 4 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 17-084-RFP-4 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 

 
This Amendment Number 4 is made on ___________________ by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 17-084-RFP-4 (“Main Agreement”) dated August 16 2018 between Wetland Studies & Solutions, 
Inc.(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. Contract Renewal: Pursuant to Section 4. Contract Term, the contract is hereby renewed for its 
final 12-month contract term from August 1, 2023 to July 31, 2024. 
 

2. Contract Price Increase: Pursuant to Section 6. Contract Price Adjustment, the contract is 
hereby increased per your request by 4.98%. 
 

3. REPLACE EXHIBIT B – Contract Pricing in its entirety with the attached Exhibit B – Contract 
Pricing, which is incorporated into and made a part of this Amendment. 

 
4. REMOVE THE COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS IN CLAUSE 55. COVID 19 

VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS IN ITS ENTIRETY. 
 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  

WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           WETLAND STUDIES & SOLUTIONS, INC. 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA  
 
AUTHORIZED:                           AUTHORIZED:   

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS                                    NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT                               TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________    

DocuSign Envelope ID: AEECFED7-063E-4ED6-97AD-0AF999851859

Vice President

6/20/2023

Frank Graziano

6/21/2023

6/21/2023



Arlington County 
Engineering Services Rates 
 Agreement #17-084-RFP-4 

Proposed Rate Increase 

The following is our proposed increase in staff rates under our Arlington County Engineering Services, 
Agreement #17-084-RFP-4.  The rate increase is based upon the 4.98% increase for the previous twelve 
(12) months ending in February in the Consumer Price Index, All Items, Unadjusted, Urban Areas (CPI-
U), as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor.  These rates will remain in 
effect through July 31, 2024.   

 
Wetland Studies and Solutions, Inc.    
    

Job Title 
Current 

Rate Increase  
Revised 

Rate 
 Engineering Task Manager    $229.99  4.98%  $241.45  
 Project Manager   $164.88  4.98%  $173.09  
 Senior Engineer   $141.64  4.98%  $148.69  
 Project Engineer   $126.68  4.98%  $132.99  
 Junior Engineer   $111.86  4.98%  $117.43  
 Engineering Technician   $   97.12  4.98%  $101.96  
 Construction Manager   $141.64  4.98%  $148.69  
 Construction Inspector   $   78.53  4.98%  $   82.44  
 Clerical/Administrative   $   56.87  4.98%  $   59.71  
 Licensed Land Surveyor   $141.64  4.98%  $148.69  
 Survey Computor   $111.86  4.98%  $117.43  
 Survey Coordinator   $   97.12  4.98%  $101.96  
 Survey 2 Person Field Crew   $171.27  4.98%  $179.80  
 Survey 3 Person Field Crew   $238.19  4.98%  $250.05  
 Professional Landscape Architect   $111.86  4.98%  $117.43  
 Landscape Architect   $   97.12  4.98%  $101.96  

    
    
GeoConcepts Engineering, Inc.    
    

Job Title (Offsite Rates) Current 
Rate Increase  Revised 

Rate 
Project Manager  $176.70  4.98%  $185.50  
Senior Engineer  $156.40  4.98%  $164.19  
Project Engineer  $100.23  4.98%  $105.22  
Junior Engineer  $   92.43  4.98%  $   97.03  
Clerical  $   91.23  4.98%  $   95.77  
Engineering Technician  $   82.84  4.98%  $   86.97  

    
    

DocuSign Envelope ID: AEECFED7-063E-4ED6-97AD-0AF999851859



RK&K    
    

Job Title Current 
Rate Increase  Revised 

Rate 
Onsite - Construction Manager  $143.29  4.98%  $150.43  
Onsite - Sr. Construction Inspector  $   90.72  4.98%  $   95.24  
Offsite - Project Manager  $177.74  4.98%  $186.59  
Offsite - Sr. Engineer  $137.03  4.98%  $143.85  
Offsite - Project Engineer  $   98.71  4.98%  $103.63  
Offsite - Engineering Technician  $   83.78  4.98%  $   87.95  

    
    
Surveying & Mapping, LLC    
    

Job Title (Offsite Rates) Current 
Rate Increase  Revised 

Rate 
SUE Project Manager  $204.50  4.98%  $214.68  
SUE Engineer  $185.20  4.98%  $194.42  
Licensed Survey Manager  $147.79  4.98%  $155.15  
CADD Technician  $   80.29  4.98%  $   84.29  
Sr. CADD Technician  $129.17  4.98%  $135.60  
Administrative/Billing  $115.35  4.98%  $121.09  
SUE Field Manager  $131.18  4.98%  $137.71  
SUE Field Technician II  $   91.33  4.98%  $   95.88  
SUE Field Technician I    $   63.92  4.98%  $   67.10  
Project Administrator  $100.31  4.98%  $105.31  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AEECFED7-063E-4ED6-97AD-0AF999851859


	Arlington County
	Engineering Services Rates
	Agreement #17-084-RFP-4
	Proposed Rate Increase

		2023-06-23T11:34:51-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




